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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Chambers of the Honorable Madam Judge Tolmay
High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria
Cnr Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002
Chamber 148, Palace of Justice
Tel No: (012) 314 9079 Email: TPeele@judiciary.org.za

FAMILY COURT DIRECTIVE AND ROLL COMMENCING 13
OCTOBER 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUDGE TOLMAY

8 October 2025

DIRECTIVE BY THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUDGE TOLMAY

(Roll attached below)

1. The proceedings will be conducted in OPEN COURT at 10:00 am. Please consult

the day roll for the court room number.

2. Introductions will be in chambers in office 148, Palace of Justice at 09h30am.



. In all applications, parties must ensure that all relevant papers are filed (i.e notice of
set down, practice notes and draft order). No additional papers may be uploaded to
case lines without the permission of the Honourable Judge. Requests to upload

further papers must be send to TPeele@judiciary.org.za.

. With matters not displaying on case lines, parties must ensure that the Honourable

Judge’s Secretary is invited on the matters timeously before the date of hearing.

. The master bundle must be properly indexed and paginated, annexures must be
clearly marked and separated. Failure to adhere to this will result in your matter

being removed from the roll.

. Only one draft order is to be handed up, clearly reflecting the Honorable Judge’s

name (Honorable Madam Judge Tolmay), date and court room number.

. UNOPPOSED DIVORCES AND RULE 43:

7.1.Unopposed divorces and rule 43 matters will be heard on Monday 13
October 2025 in open court, subject to the provision as set out
hereinunder:

7.1.1 In divorce matters in which there are no minor children, no
appearance will be required, and the matters will be decided on the
papers. A Legal Representative must be present to move the

application.


mailto:TPeele@judiciary.org.za

7.1.2 In such matters the plaintiff must ensure that all the relevant
affidavits have been filed and that the draft order and the settlement
agreement is uploaded timeously on case lines.

7.1.3 In divorce matters where minor are children involved, the plaintiff
(or defendant, if applicable) must appear in court and provide oral
evidence.

7.1.4 Witnesses are urged to dress suitably.

8. There will be roll call in open court on Tuesday 14 October 2025 at 10h00am

where the remaining matters will be allocated.

9. URGENT APPLICATIONS:
9.1.Urgent Applications must be enrolled in terms of the Family Court
directives and the rules pertaining to urgency will be strictly applied.
Please inform the Honourable Judge’s chambers by email of any urgent

applications at TPeele@judiciary.org.za.

10. Please indicate any postponements, settlements or removals timeously. Same

may be communicated through email to TPeele@judiciary.org.za.

Yours Faithfully,

Miss Tshireletso Peele
Secretary to Tolmay J
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

13 OCTOBER 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE TOLMAY J

DIVORCES

1. T SIWELA VS O SIWELA

3. N RASISU VS L MOTHOA

5. M BOTHA VS NBOTHA

7. R SCHEEPERS VS JSCHEEPERS

9. N LINGENFELDER VS RLINGENFELDER
11. S MARABE VS T MARABE

13. D MABUELA VS P MABUILELA

15.  HRIBBENS VS ARIBBENS

118465/23

154628/25

46380/21

119636/25

165816/25

4327/22

115279/25

041410/25



17.

19.

21.

23.

25.

27.

29.

31.

33.

35.

37.

39.

A BEZUIDENHOUT

A SMIT

S SMITH

T RIKHOTSO

M MUTI

M HENDRICKS

P MATHIVHA

S JONES

M JOUBERT

M THOBAKGALE

L WATSON

M VAN DER WESTHUIZEN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

E BEZUIDENHOUT

P SMIT

A C SMITH

T X MAKHUBELE

N MUTI

M HENDRICKS

L MUDAU

T JONES

L JOUBERT

M THOBAKGALE

G WATSON

147476/25

097338/25

114486/25

086049/25

012068/25

108125/25

146527/25

105672/24

090118/24

010881/24

103116/24

G VAN DER WESTHUIZEN 2167/18



RULE 43

43. O MALEBANA VS M MALEBANA

OPPOSED OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

45. T MALULEKE VS R MALULEKE

OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

47. E JORDAAN VS JLJORDAAN

49. EXPARTE: N MAKGOBA+1

045858/24

4648/22

70252/19

101464/25

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT

ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

51. MARNEJO VS P DELANEY

53. D PRYKE1 VS C BEDWELL+1
55. M MANAMELA VS X BAHLE

57. MFERREIRA VS M FERREIRA
59. MIMOLEKO VS LI MAKWARELA

61. D CLINGEN VS C CLINGEN

087814/25

013186/24

153344/25

097820/25

020557/25

134426/23



63. JGROBLER VS D GROBLER 148110/25

65. AL HOATEN VS P AVAN DER BERG 086751/25



